
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
(Public Utility Commission) 

------------------------------* 
MAKEDA YERU,    : 
  Complainant,  : Docket No.:   
 vs.     : C-2024-3048428 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS,  : 
  Respondent.  : 
------------------------------* 
Pages 1 through 44   TELEPHONIC HEARING 
      Judge's Chambers 
      Commonwealth Keystone Bldg. 
      400 North Street  
      Harrisburg, PA  17120 
        
      Tuesday, August 6, 2024 
   Met, pursuant to notice, at 10:05 a.m. 
 
 
BEFORE:  THE HONORABLE MICHAEL MROCZKA 
            Administrative Law Judge 

 
INDEX TO EXHIBITS 

Docket No.: C-2024-3048428 
Hearing Date: August 6, 2024 

 
     EXHIBITS INDEX 
 
NUMBER        IN EVIDENCE 
 
COMPLAINANT: 

NONE 
 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS: 
 1 (Property information for  
    4113 Parrish Street showing  
    Jacqueline and Richard Osei-Bonsu  
    as the owner)      35 
 2 (Customer Contacts)     35 
 3 (Pictures of Makeda Yeru's  
    driver's license and passport)   35 
 4 (Service Agreement for Ms. Yeru  
    regarding 4927 Morris Street  
    with write-off amount)    35 
  
 
 



EXHIBITS INDEX (CONT'D) 
 
NUMBER         IN EVIDENCE 
 
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS: 

5 (Service Agreement for Jacqueline Bonsu  
    for service address 4113 Parrish Street  
    from a period of January 7, 2020,  
    to July 30th of 2024)     35 
 



PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
800 West Montgomery Avenue  •  Philadelphia, PA 19122 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Anita J. Murray, Esquire 
Senior Attorney 
Legal Department 
Direct Dial: 215-684-6659 
Fax: 215-684-6798 
Email: anita.murray@pgworks.com 

July 30, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
Special Agent Michael Mroczka 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re: Makeda Yeru v. Philadelphia Gas Works, 
Docket No. C-2024-3048428 

Dear Special Agent Mroczka: 

Enclosed please find a copy of PGW’s proposed exhibits, original and redacted versions, for the 
scheduled hearing in the above referenced matter.  

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  

Very truly yours, 

/s/Anita J. Murray 
    Anita J. Murray 

/awm 
encl. 
cc (w/encl.):  Makeda Yeru – Via Email 

mailto:anita.murray@pgworks.com


 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that I have on this day served a true and correct copy of Philadelphia Gas 

Works’ Proposed Exhibits, original and redacted versions, upon the person(s) listed below in the 

manner indicated below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a party).  

 

VIA EMAIL: 
 
Makeda Yeru 
Myeru9718@gmail.com 
 

      /s/ Anita J. Murray 
Anita J. Murray, Esquire 

 
Date:   July 30, 2024   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Property

Owner OPA Account Number

OSEI-BONSU RICHARD

JACQUELINE

00

Mailing Address

4113 Parrish St

Philadelphia PA 19104-4833

Property assessment and sale information

Assessed Value $114,900

Sale Date 03/12/1981

Sale Price $1

Office of Property Assessment (OPA) was formerly part of the Board of Revision of Taxes (BRT) and some City

records may still use that name. Source: Office of Property Assessment (OPA). (https://www.phila.gov/opa/pages/default.aspx)

Valuation History (10)

Taxable and exempt land values can represent the contributory value of land in relation to the total

market value, or were no structure is present, the value of vacant land. (Consistent with International

Association of Assessing Of cers (IAAO) standards, the value of an improved parcel is separated into

the portion of value attributed to the improvement and the portion of value attributed to the land.)

Year
Market

Value

Taxable

Land

Taxable

Improvement

Exempt

Land

Exempt

Improvement

2024 $114,900 $22,980 $11,920 $0 $80,000

2023 $114,900 $22,980 $11,920 $0 $80,000

2022 $72,100 $10,815 $16,285 $0 $45,000

2021 $72,100 $10,815 $16,285 $0 $45,000

2020 $72,100 $10,815 $16,285 $0 $45,000

2019 $69,400 $10,410 $18,990 $0 $40,000

2018 $71,500 $10,725 $30,775 $0 $30,000

2017 $71,500 $10,725 $30,775 $0 $30,000

2016 $71,500 $7,246 $34,254 $0 $30,000

4113 PARRISH ST

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104-4833
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Year
Market

Value

Taxable

Land

Taxable

Improvement

Exempt

Land

Exempt

Improvement

2015 $61,800 $7,246 $24,554 $0 $30,000

Sales History (1)

Date Adjusted Total Grantees Grantors Doc Id

03/19/2018 $0 HOLLAND JACQUELINE OSEI-BONSU RICHARD 53362815

Property Details

Property characteristics described below are included for convenience, but may not reflect the most recent

conditions at the property. For all property questions, submit an official inquiry

(https://opainquiry.phila.gov/opa.apps/help/PropInq.aspx?acct_num=062060400 ) or call OPA at (215) 686-9200 (tel:+12156869200).

Year Built 1915 (estimated)

Building Description ROW PORCH FRONT

Building Condition Average

Number of Stories 3 stories

Number of Rooms Not Available

Features

No basement

No fireplace

No garage

Heating and Utilities

Heater type n/a

No central air

Sewer type n/a

Lot Size 1,575 sq ft

Improvement Area 1,886 sq ft

Frontage 17 ft

Beginning Point 18' W PALM ST

Zoning
RM1-Residential Multi-Family-1

(https://atlas.phila.gov/4113%20PARRISH%20ST/zoning )

OPA Account Number 00

OPA Address 4113 Parrish St

Homestead Exemption Yes

PGW Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

https://opainquiry.phila.gov/opa.apps/help/PropInq.aspx?acct_num=062060400
https://opainquiry.phila.gov/opa.apps/help/PropInq.aspx?acct_num=062060400
tel:+12156869200
tel:+12156869200
https://atlas.phila.gov/4113%20PARRISH%20ST/zoning
https://atlas.phila.gov/4113%20PARRISH%20ST/zoning
https://atlas.phila.gov/4113%20PARRISH%20ST/zoning


Local Details

Political Divisions
Ward: 6th | Council District: 3rd  (http://atlas.phila.gov/4113 PARRISH

ST/voting)

School Catchment

Elementary: Belmont Elementary Charter School | Middle: Belmont

Elementary Charter School | HS: West Philadelphia HS | 

(https://webapps1.philasd.org/school_finder/)

Police District 16th District  (https://www.phillypolice.com/districts/16th/index.html)

Trash Day

Monday  (https://www.phila.gov/services/trash-recycling-city-

upkeep/residential-trash-and-recycling/find-your-trash-and-recycling-

collection-day/#/)

L&I District CENTRAL WEST

Census Tract 010700

You can download the property assessment dataset in bulk, and get more information about this data at

metadata.phila.gov  (https://metadata.phila.gov)

Note: Taxable and exempt land values can represent the contributory value of land in relation to the total

market value, or were no structure is present, the value of vacant land. (Consistent with International

Association of Assessing Officers (IAAO) standards, the value of an improved parcel is separated into the

portion of value attributed to the improvement and the portion of value attributed to the land.)
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Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account  SA- 24     
             
Customer Name From Date To Date     
JACQUELINE BONSU 1/7/2020 7/30/2024     
Service Address Account Number S A Number Meter Rate/Class   
4113 PARRISH ST PHIL, PA 191044833 99 24 1935680 GS   
             
STATEMENT             
Transaction 
Date 

Transaction 
Type Reading 

Read 
Code 

# of 
Days 

CCF 
Usage 

Average 
CCF/Day 

Heating 
DDDs 

Payment 
Type Due Date 

Transaction 
Amount 

Current 
Balance 

Actual 
Balance 

1/7/2020 TRUELA         ($65.59) $0.00  $0.00  
1/7/2020 BILL           $354.66  $354.66  $354.66  
1/12/2020 PAY          Credit Card ($68.00) $286.66  $286.66  
2/7/2020 BILL   6801 R 30 222 7.4 761  3/4/2020 $346.62  $633.28  $633.28  
2/12/2020 PAY          Credit Card ($150.00) $483.28  $483.28  
3/7/2020 BILL   6994 R 29 193 6.66 690  3/31/2020 $295.64  $778.92  $778.92  
3/20/2020 PAY          Credit Card ($150.00) $628.92  $628.92  
4/7/2020 BILL   7121 R 29 127 4.38 442  5/1/2020 $195.56  $824.48  $824.48  
5/1/2020 PAY          Debit Card ($172.00) $652.48  $652.48  
5/7/2020 BILL   7226 R 32 105 3.28 371  6/2/2020 $139.71  $792.19  $792.19  
6/5/2020 PAY          Debit Card ($172.00) $620.19  $620.19  
6/6/2020 BILL   7272 R 30 46 1.53 152  6/30/2020 $63.10  $683.29  $683.29  
6/26/2020 PAY          Debit Card ($172.00) $511.29  $511.29  
7/8/2020 BILL   7283 R 32 11 0.34 0  7/31/2020 $28.67  $539.96  $539.96  
7/20/2020 PAY          Credit Card ($170.00) $369.96  $369.96  
8/6/2020 BILL   7292 R 29 9 0.31 0  8/31/2020 $26.04  $396.00  $396.00  
8/18/2020 PAY          Credit Card ($26.04) $369.96  $369.96  
9/5/2020 BILL   7301 R 30 9 0.3 0  9/30/2020 $26.06  $396.02  $396.02  
9/9/2020 PAY          Check  ($369.96) $26.06  $26.06  
10/7/2020 BILL   7307 R 32 6 0.19 56  10/30/2020 $22.44  $48.50  $48.50  
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11/5/2020 BILL   7313 R 29 6 0.21 210  12/2/2020 $22.44  $70.94  $70.94  
12/8/2020 BILL   7342 R 31 29 0.94 414  1/5/2021 $56.62  $127.56  $127.56  
1/8/2021 LPC            $1.91  $129.47  $129.47  
1/8/2021 BILL   7460 R 33 118 3.58 875  2/3/2021 $176.41  $305.88  $305.88  
2/9/2021 LPC            $4.55  $310.43  $310.43  
2/9/2021 BILL   7610 R 30 150 5 898  3/5/2021 $227.62  $538.05  $538.05  
3/10/2021 LPC            $7.97  $546.02  $546.02  
3/10/2021 BILL   7810 R 31 200 6.45 932  4/5/2021 $280.19  $826.21  $826.21  
4/9/2021 LPC            $12.17  $838.38  $838.38  
4/9/2021 BILL   7875 R 30 65 2.17 410  5/4/2021 $111.74  $950.12  $950.12  
5/8/2021 LPC            $13.85  $963.97  $963.97  
5/8/2021 BILL   7955 R 29 80 2.76 214  6/2/2021 $123.78  $1,087.75  $1,087.75  
6/8/2021 LPC            $15.70  $1,103.45  $1,103.45  
6/8/2021 BILL   7996 R 29 41 1.41 99  7/1/2021 $61.95  $1,165.40  $1,165.40  
7/8/2021 LPC            $16.63  $1,182.03  $1,182.03  
7/8/2021 BILL   8009 R 32 13 0.41 0  8/2/2021 $32.10  $1,214.13  $1,214.13  
8/6/2021 LPC            $17.12  $1,231.25  $1,231.25  
8/6/2021 BILL   8022 R 29 13 0.45 0  8/31/2021 $32.69  $1,263.94  $1,263.94  
9/8/2021 LPC            $17.61  $1,281.55  $1,281.55  
9/8/2021 BILL   8037 R 30 15 0.5 0  10/1/2021 $35.57  $1,317.12  $1,317.12  
10/7/2021 BILL   8051 R 32 14 0.44 9  11/1/2021 $36.19  $1,353.31  $1,353.31  
10/22/2021 PAY          Credit Card ($129.95) $1,223.36  $1,223.36  
11/5/2021 BILL   8112 R 29 61 2.1 134  12/2/2021 $132.07  $1,355.43  $1,355.43  
12/8/2021 BILL   8351 R 33 239 7.24 591  1/3/2022 $374.50  $1,729.93  $1,729.93  
12/20/2021 PAY          Credit Card ($150.00) $1,579.93  $1,579.93  
1/8/2022 BILL   8582 R 31 231 7.45 653  2/2/2022 $430.41  $2,010.34  $2,010.34  
2/7/2022 PAY          Credit Card ($150.00) $1,860.34  $1,860.34  
2/8/2022 LPC            $26.38  $1,886.72  $1,886.72  
2/8/2022 BILL   8921 R 29 339 11.69 956  3/4/2022 $562.85  $2,449.57  $2,449.57  
3/10/2022 LPC            $34.83  $2,484.40  $2,484.40  
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3/10/2022 BILL   9146 R 32 225 7.03 744  4/4/2022 $409.90  $2,894.30  $2,894.30  
4/5/2022 CRPFRZ         ($2,894.30) $0.00  $0.00  
4/8/2022 BILL   9281 R 29 135 4.66 464  5/4/2022 $25.00  $25.00  $25.00  
5/7/2022 BILL   9372 R 29 91 3.14 258  6/2/2022 $25.00  $50.00  $50.00  
5/15/2022 PAY          Credit Card ($50.00) $0.00  $0.00  
6/8/2022 BILL   9400 R 32 28 0.88 44  7/5/2022 $25.00  $25.00  $25.00  
7/8/2022 BILL   9422 R 30 22 0.73 0  8/2/2022 $25.00  $50.00  $50.00  
7/28/2022 WNA2&5         ($4.47) $45.53  $45.53  
7/28/2022 CRPDIS         $4.47  $50.00  $50.00  
8/6/2022 BILL   9440 R 29 18 0.62 0  8/30/2022 $25.00  $75.00  $75.00  
8/24/2022 PAY          Credit Card ($75.00) $0.00  $0.00  
9/7/2022 BILL   9456 R 29 16 0.55 0  9/30/2022 $25.00  $25.00  $25.00  
10/6/2022 BILL   9475 R 32 19 0.59 63  10/31/2022 $25.00  $50.00  $50.00  
11/3/2022 BILL   9544 R 28 69 2.46 194  11/30/2022 $25.00  $75.00  $75.00  
11/17/2022 PAY          Credit Card ($75.00) $0.00  $0.00  
12/3/2022 BILL   9642 R 30 98 3.27 454  12/29/2022 $25.00  $25.00  $25.00  
1/5/2023 BILL   9834 R 33 192 5.82 856  1/31/2023 $25.00  $50.00  $50.00  
2/3/2023 BILL   41 R 29 207 7.14 650  3/1/2023 $25.00  $75.00  $75.00  
2/8/2023 PAY          Credit Card ($75.00) $0.00  $0.00  
3/7/2023 BILL   254 R 30 213 7.1 644  3/30/2023 $25.00  $25.00  $25.00  
4/5/2023 CRPFRZ         $1,948.80  $1,973.80  $1,973.80  
4/5/2023 LPC            $0.37  $1,974.17  $1,974.17  
4/5/2023 BILL   441 R 31 187 6.03 588  5/1/2023 $301.80  $2,275.97  $2,275.97  
4/5/2023 ADJLPC         $61.21  $2,337.18  $2,337.18  
5/5/2023 LPC            $34.13  $2,371.31  $2,371.31  
5/5/2023 BILL   517 R 30 76 2.53 218  5/31/2023 $140.50  $2,511.81  $2,511.81  
6/6/2023 LPC            $36.24  $2,548.05  $2,548.05  
6/6/2023 BILL   556 R 30 39 1.3 70  6/30/2023 $74.57  $2,622.62  $2,622.62  
7/6/2023 BILL   570 R 31 14 0.45 3  7/31/2023 $35.01  $2,657.63  $2,657.63  
8/4/2023 BILL   575 R 30 5 0.17 0  8/29/2023 $22.80  $2,680.43  $2,680.43  
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9/6/2023 LPC            $38.22  $2,718.65  $2,718.65  
9/6/2023 BILL   581 R 30 6 0.2 0  9/29/2023 $24.17  $2,742.82  $2,742.82  
10/5/2023 BILL   591 R 32 10 0.31 18  10/30/2023 $29.47  $2,772.29  $2,772.29  
11/3/2023 BILL   646 R 29 55 1.9 171  11/30/2023 $100.37  $2,872.66  $2,872.66  
12/5/2023 BILL   846 R 30 200 6.67 543  1/2/2024 $276.82  $3,149.48  $3,149.48  
1/5/2024 BILL   1114 R 33 268 8.12 715  1/31/2024 $435.69  $3,585.17  $3,585.17  
2/3/2024 LPC            $51.22  $3,636.39  $3,636.39  
2/3/2024 BILL   1409 R 29 295 10.17 819  2/28/2024 $462.83  $4,099.22  $4,099.22  
3/5/2024 LPC            $58.16  $4,157.38  $4,157.38  
3/5/2024 BILL   1649 R 29 240 8.28 714  3/28/2024 $386.55  $4,543.93  $4,543.93  
4/4/2024 LPC            $63.96  $4,607.89  $4,607.89  
4/4/2024 BILL   1839 R 32 190 5.94 510  4/29/2024 $320.67  $4,928.56  $4,928.56  
5/3/2024 BILL   1940 R 29 101 3.48 247  5/29/2024 $171.99  $5,100.55  $5,100.55  
6/4/2024 BILL   1974 R 30 34 1.13 72  6/27/2024 $66.14  $5,166.69  $5,166.69  
7/3/2024 BILL   1987 R 31 13 0.42 0   7/29/2024 $35.33  $5,202.02  $5,202.02  
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